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1. Member List of the Study Team

1) Primary Study in PNG

Name Posision Organization

OI, Hidetomi Team Leader Senior Advisor,
Japan International Cooperation Agency

MATSUMOT
O,Kiminori

Chief Consultant /
Bridge Planner

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

MOROISHI,
Youichi

Bridge Designer Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

TSUTA, Hideo River Channel Surveyor /
Hydrologist

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

TAKAHASHI,
Shinya

Surveyor / Geologist Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

SONOBE,
Naoaki

Construction Planner /
Cost Estimator

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

OKUNO,
Kentaro

Administrator Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

2) Discussion on Draft Final Report in PNG

Name Posision Organization

IWASAKI,
Kaoru

Team Leader Resident Representative,
Japan International Cooperation Agency
Papua New Guinea Office

MATSUMOT
O,Kiminori

Chief Consultant /
Bridge Planner

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

FUJISAWA,
Hiroshi

Bridge Designer Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

SONOBE,
Naoaki

Construction Planner /
Cost Estimator

Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.



2.1 Survey Schedule (Primary study in PNG)

Date Study Team Schedule Stay Activities
1 5 July Wed Study Members of Oi, Matsumoto,

Moroishi, Takahashi and Sonobe
move from Tokyo to Cairns

Cairns Movement from Tokyo to Cairns

2 6 July Thu Study Members of Oi, Matsumoto,
Moroishi, Takahashi and Sonobe
arrive at Port Moresby

Port Moresby Courtesy Call on the Embassy of
Japan,  JICA DOFA and DOWI

3 7 July Fri Move from Port Moresby to Lae Lae Courtesy Call on the Lae District
Office

4 8 July Sat " Site Survey
5 9 July Sun Move from Lae to Port Moresby Port Moresby Data Collection and Analysis
6 10 July Mon " Meeting at DOWI
7 11 July Tue " Meeting at DOWI
8 12 July Wed " Presentation of Inception Report

by Consultant ,
Meeting on Minutes of Discussion

9 13 July Thu " Meeting on Minutes of Discussion
Port Moresby Signing of Minutes of Discussion,

Report to Embassy of Japan and
JICA

10 14 July Fri

Oi moves from Port Moresby to
Cairns

Cairns(Oi)

11 15 July Sat Oi arrives at Tokyo Port Moresby Data Collection and Analysis
12 16 July Sun " "
13 17 July Mon Matsumoto, Moroishi, Takahashi,

Sonobe and Okuno move to Lae
Port Moresby

/ Lae
Site Survey,

Data Collection and Analysis
14 18 July Tue " "
15 19 July Wed " "
16 20 July Thu Matsumoto, Sonobe and Okuno,

move to Port Moresby
" "

17 21 July Fri " "
18 22 July Sat " "
19 23 July Sun " "
20 24 July Mon " "
21 25 July Tue Tsuta moves from Tokyo to Cairns " "
22 26 July Wed Tsuta arrives at Port Moresby " "
23 27 July Thu Tsuta moves to Lae " "
24 28 July Fri " "
25 29 July Sat " "
26 30 July Sun " Holiday
27 31 July Mon " Site Survey,

Data Collection and Analysis
28 1 Aug. Tue " "
29 2 Aug. Wed "
30 3 Aug. Thu Tsuta moves to Port Moresby " "
31 4 Aug. Fri " "
32 5 Aug. Sat " Preparation of Technical Notes

Data Collection and Analysis
33 6 Aug. Sun Takahashi and Moroishi moves to

Port Moresby
Port Moresby Holiday

34 7 Aug. Mon "  Preparation of Technical Notes
Data Collection and Analysis

35 8 Aug. Tue " "
36 9 Aug. Wed " Discussion on Technical Notes
37 10 Aug. Thu " Preparation of Technical Notes

Data Collection and Analysis
38 11 Aug. Fri " Signing of Technical Notes

Report to Embassy of Japan, and
JICA

39 12 Aug. Sat Study Team moves from Port
Moresby to Cairns

Cairns Movement

40 13 Aug. Sun Study Team arrives at Tokyo Tokyo "



2.2 Survey Schedule (Discussion on Draft Final Report in PNG)

Date Study Team Schedule Stay Activities
1 17 Oct Tue Study Team Members of

Matsumoto, Fujisawa and Sonobe
move from Tokyo to Cairns

Cairns Movement

2 18 Oct Wed Study Team arrives at Port
Moresby

Port Moresby Courtesy Call on the Embassy of
Japan and JICA

3 19 Oct Thu " Discussion on Draft Final Report
at DNPM and DOWI

4 20 Oct Fri " Discussion on Draft Final Report
at DNPM and DOWI

5 21 Oct Sat Study Team move from Port
Moresby to Lae

Lae Site Survey

6 22 Oct Sun " Site Survey
7 23 Oct Mon Study Team move from Lae to

Port Moresby
Port Moresby Movement, Data Analysis

8 24 Oct Tue " Preparation of Minutes of
Discussions

9 25 Oct Wed " Meeting on Minutes of Discussions
10 26 Oct Thu Signing of Minutes of Discussion,

Report to Embassy of Japan and
JICA

11 27 Oct Fri Study Team moves from Port
Moresby to Cairns

Cairns Movement

12 28 Oct Sat Study Team arrives at Tokyo " Movement



3. List of Party Concerned in PNG

1. Department of National Planning and Monitoring
Camillus Midire Secretary
Marianna Ellingson First Assistant Secretary (Foreign Aid Managemet)
Noel Getti Assistant Secretary (Bilateral)

2. Department of Works and Implementatoion
Yaip K. Telue Secretary
Tiaga Giawa First Assistant Secretary (Operations)
Rupa Kalamo Assistant Secretary (Roads & Bridges)
Micheal Sirabis Assistant Secretary (Survey & Lands)
Bob Dalrymple Principle Engineer (Bridges)
Haruku Kave Senior Planner (Transport)
Brian Selarn Alois Provincial Civil Engineer (Construction Management)
John Wakma Provincial Civil Engineer (Construction Management)

3. Morobe Provincial Administration Office
Billy Amakua Chief of Staff

4. Department of Mining of Petroleum
Gabriel Kuna Assistant Acting Director

6. Embassy of Japan
TANAKA, Tatsuo Ambassador
TAKASHIMA, Masayuki Consul
SHIMIZU, Ichiro First Secretary
EDAGAWA, Mitsushi Second Secretary

7. JICA Papua New Guinea Office
IWASAKI, Kaoru Resident Representative
HOSHINO, Akihiko Assistant Resident Representative
Tony Ombo Programme Officer



4. Minutes of Discussions

(1) Minitutes of Discussions (July 14, 2000)
(2) Technical Notes (August 11, 2000)
(3) Minitutes of Discussions (October 26, 2000)





















































5. References

No. Title of Reference Data Publication by

1 Section ONE-Commentary  Design Code
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

2 Standard P.N.G Vehicle Loadings
Maximum Single Span Shear Reaction

Department of Works

3 Section TWO-CODE  Design Load
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

4 Section THREE-CODE  Foundations
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

5 Section FOUR-CODE  Bearings and Deck Joints
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

6 Section FIVE-CODE  Concrete
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

7 Section SIX-CODE  Steel and Composite Construction
Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

8 Section SEVEN-CODE  Rating
'93 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

9 Section TWO-Commentary  Design Loads
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

10 Section THREE-Commentary  Foundations
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

11 Section THREE-Commentary  Foundations
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

12 Section FOUR-Commentary  Bearing and Deck Joints
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

13 Section Five-Commentary  Concrete
'92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

14 Section SIX-Commentary  Steel and Composite Construction
'93 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

15 Section Seven-Commentary
Rating '92 Austroads BRIDGE Design Code

Austroads

16 River Training Manual 1987 Department of Works

17 Papua New Guinea Flood Estimation Manual Department of Environment and

Conservation (SMEC)

18 Papua New Guinea Flood Estimation Manual
REPORT ON INVESTIGATION

Department of Environment and

Conservation (SMEC)

19 Bridge Inventory - Bitija Creek Bridge Department of Works

20 Bridge Inventory - Leron Creek Bridge Department of Works

21 Certificate of Alienability Department of Works
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